
MEETING

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla

Stephen Ross Salar Rida David Woodcock
Councillor Thomas Smith Vacancy

Substitute Members

Councillor Helene Richman Alice Leach

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 30 
August at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £4.68 per 
copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Regulatory Intervention 11 - 16

8.  Decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee 17 - 22

9.  Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Finance and Investment 23 - 42

10.  External Auditor’s Report 43 - 46

11.  Performance Report 47 - 84

12.  Local Pensions Board Work Programme 85 - 88

13.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

18 July 2019

Members Present:-

Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman)
Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman)

Stephen Ross
Councillor Thomas Smith

Sala Rida

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Prior to the minutes being considered it was noted that Councillor Smith’s name be 
correctly illustrated in the attendance list.  Mr Salar Rida requested that a report should 
be added to a future meeting that contains reports of breaches.  

Resolved:
- That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 April 2019 be approved as an accurate 
record subject to the above. 

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was provided by Mr David Woodcock and substitute Member 
Mrs Alice Leach. 

The Chairman noted that there was a vacancy and therefore requested that the position 
be filled as soon as possible.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

7.   DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

The Head of Treasury and Pension, Mr George Bruce introduced the report, he gave an 
overview of the reports received by the Pension Fund Committee that had been 
resolved.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

During the discussion, Mr Stephen Ross requested to know if the Pension Fund 
Committee gave full scrutiny of the data quality and if the Committee commented on The 
Pensions Regulator intervention.  Mr Bruce said that only a verbal update had been 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee. However he said that the issue had been 
reported to both the Audit Committee and the Finance and Performance Committee.  He 
added that the Council considered the matter very serious and stated that the Council 
were working with Capita to address the issues.  

Mr Hem Savla made comments on the quality of data.  He stated that as of 1 April there 
were 1880 instances of wrong retirement figures relating to member records that 
required amending because of errors.  He requested to know:

- What the risks associated to the normal retirement age were?
- What is the risk to Members because the date of retirement age was incorrect and 

if Members were able to collect their pension correctly? 
- Because of the errors in relation to normal retire age, was the evaluation corrupt 

and was the pension value therefore inaccurate? 

Mr Savla concluded by stated this was a very serious matter.  

The Chairman requested that the Head of Treasury and Pension respond to Mr Hem 
Savla in writing. 

Mr Salar Rida also commented on the categories of errors and therefore he requested 
that the Local Pension Board received information in respect to this.  Mr Rida said that it 
would be helpful for the Local Pension Board if a full list of errors be submitted.   He also 
requested to know in terms of the CIV what the cause of the delay was. Mr Bruce said 
that the matter was with the FCA as approval was needed and therefore it was expected 
that there would be a development in September. 

Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:

That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. The outcome of these 
discussions to be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee.
That the Local Pension Board requested that Mr Hem Savla’s question be 
responded to in writing and provided to all Board Members before the next 
meeting. 

8.   REGULATORY INTERVENTION 

Mr George Bruce introduced the report.    He stated that The Pension Regulator (TPR) 
had issued a draft improvement notice to London Borough of Barnet to address 
weaknesses in the processes and controls within the administration of the Barnet 
Pension Fund.   He informed Members that the Pensions Regulator had given a deadline 
of 31 August 2019 to have implemented improvements in three areas.   Mr Bruce 
outlined what steps were in place to address concerns as outlined within the report.  

Mr Stephen Ross said that Board Members are not surprised with the intervention of The 
Pension Regulator.  He said that the Pensions Board had at every opportunity provided 

6



3

scrutiny and raised concerns constantly.  He stated that he felt that the Local Pension 
Board had been ignored and he added that he was very disappointed.    Mr Ross added 
that the Local Pension Board Members had not received any information in regard to the 
pension regulator’s intervention outside the meeting, this he noted had been requested.   
He said that the Local Pension Board had flagged at every opportunity their concerns 
and he felt that an option was that the Local Pension Board reports itself.  Mr Ross 
requested to know:

- Who would pay any fine from the Regulator if imposed? 
- What is the contingency if the deadlines are not met and the regulator feel that the 

Council is inadequate
- Requested that the Local Pension Board are notified when all areas are compliant 

The Chairman said that the role of the Local Pension Board was vague but he said he 
felt that the Local Pension Board’s role was to advise, encourage and to warn.   He noted 
that unfortunately there had been warnings that had been minuted at both Board and 
Committee meetings.   He said that he did not believe that the Local Pension Board had 
failed its duty. 

Mr Hem Savla requested to know if the London Brough of Barnet were the only Borough 
to encounter such problem.     In response to this Interim Pensions Manager Mr Nigel 
Keogh said that there are often challenges with data but not to the extent that Barnet had 
experienced.  

Mr Bruce said that the process has started to put in place a contingency arrangement to 
appoint a new administration provider should the requirements of the improvement notice 
not be achieved.  He said that the Council was meeting potential organisations in order 
to assess their ability to provide an alternative administrating service. Mr Ross said that 
this he was disappointed that again members of the Board had not received any 
information that an improvement notice had been issued.  He said that in his view the 
Local Pensions Board are not been taken seriously and he noted there is no effective 
communication plan.  The Interim Pensions Manager Mr Nigel Keogh stared that the 
Council were working with Capita to deliver the improvement plan and a monthly 
performance report.  He confirmed that an update would be provided at a future meeting. 

Mr Savla noted that he took comfort knowing that the Council’s Internal Audit Team 
would be involved in the improvement process.  

Mr Bruce said that the monitoring of administration had not been effective for some time.  
He said that the London Brough of Barnet Pension’s Team had grown and is now better 
resourced. He added that the Council were previously over reliant on Capita and the 
information provide by them. The Chairman said that at every Pension Board meeting he 
had advocated that a financial penalty to employers for noncompliance be imposed.  He 
continued that he made representations at the Pension Fund Committee to advise that a 
fine be imposed.  Mr Bruce said that instead of issuing fines Officers of the Council had 
sought to engage with the employers who are failing to meet the statutory requirement.

Councillor Smith said that it was critical that the 31 August deadline set by The Pensions 
Regulator be met.   He said that he shared the views of fellow Board Members and also 
agreed that it was time to fine employers, he added that it was time to take a tougher 
approach.   He added that within the report, the letter from The Pensions Regulator 
noted that an analytical review be completed in line with the internal audit report.   Mr 
Bruce said that the analytical review process was now in place  

7



4

The Board noted that in the event of a fine from the regulator it would be payable by the 
Capita or the Council.   Mr Bruce said that a full update would be reported at the next 
meeting.  He stated that full measures would be considered in order to review all 
available options in order for the Council to deliver an efficient pension administrating 
function. 

Having considered the report, The Local Pension Board:

Resolved; 
- The Local Pension Board noted the content of the draft Improvement Notice and 

the actions being taken to comply
- That the Local Pension Board have at its next meeting an item that outlines a full 

update on the Regulatory Intervention

9.   PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Interim Pensions Manager Mr Nigel Keogh introduced the Capita Performance 
Report for the period March to May 2019.    

Mr Hem Savla provided an outline of his concerns of the data within appendix A and 
stated that the performance ratings were poor.   He requested that it be minuted that 
Capita did not have enough resources to act as the London Borough of Barnet’s 
administrator.  He said that it was clear that issues were not being addresses and in 
many circumstances a large number of cases remained unresolved.   Mr Sala Rida 
agreed with these comments and outlined that it was not clear how performance would 
be improved.  

Having considered the report, The Local Pension Board:

Resolved; 

The Local Pension Board noted the current performance levels.

10.   OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Local Pension Board noted that the item be withdrawn as it was not ready for 
consideration. Board Members raised their concerns in relation to this and requested that 
this be circulated when the document was available. 

Mr Stephen Ross stated the intervention of the Pensions Regulator was too late and that 
the Members of the Board should have received information of any such intervention by 
the pensions regulator and any improvement plans at the earliest opportunity. 

Resolved 
- That the Local Pension Board noted that the item be withdraw
- That the Local Pension Board requested that the Improvement Plan be circulated to the 

membership as soon as it available 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Local Pension Board noted the work programme and requested that the following 
items be added:

8



5

- reporting breaches of policy
- communication Plan
- Pension Regulator 
- review of the risk register and cyber security  

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 21:36

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Further to the Improvement Notice issued by The Pensions Regulator (TPR) on 25 July 2019 to 
London Borough of Barnet to address weaknesses in the processes and controls within the 
administration of the Barnet Pension Fund.  This paper discusses the areas of improvement and 
actions taken to respond to the Notice. 

Officers Recommendations 
The Local Pension Board are asked to note the content of the response and the actions taken to 
comply with the Notice.

Local Pension Board 

4 September 2019
 

Title Regulatory Intervention

Report of Director of Finance

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – LB Barnet TPR response (to follow)

Officer Contact Details 
Nigel Keogh, Int
[...]
ght

5.9.1 Not applicable in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

14

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made


15



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective governance of the 
Pension Fund.  This role is not clearly defined but is deemed to include considering 
whether the decision-making processes of the Pension Fund Committee are 
reasonable or appropriate i.e. soundly based, consider relevant information, are 
consistent with the objectives and policies of the Fund and are taken after considering 
appropriate advice.  The paper considers recent decisions by the Pension Fund 
Committee and summarises the rationale, the processes followed and the link with 
policy documents and regulations. 

Officer Recommendations 
That the Local Pension Board notes the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions. The outcome of these discussions is 
to be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee.

Local Pension Board 

4 September 2019

 

Title 
Decisions made by the Pension Fund 
Committee  

Report of Director of Finance  

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, 
george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126

17

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with 

scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and administration of 
the scheme and in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund.

1.2 Part of the Board’s role is to review the decision-making processes and ensure that these 
are soundly based, meet regulatory requirem
[...]
 
was immediately after the TPR deadline that the recommendation should be taken 
seriously and discussed at the next Committee meeting.

18



3

Annual Accounts and Auditors Report

1.9 Officers presented the Scheme Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019, noting that three 
changes had been made to contributions, benefits and related debtors and creditors post 
circularisation to the Committee that added £896,000 to income and assets.  The Auditor, 
Mr Lloyd-Thomas presented the audit report and discussed the issues that arose during 
the audit.  The Auditor noted that a clean audit report on the accounts was anticipated.  
The audit report is on the agenda for this Board meeting.  The Committee approved the 
annual accounts and noted the audit findings.

Internal Audit Report

1.10 This report is on the Board’s agenda.  The Committee noted the report and requested 
that the risk register be presented to a future meeting.  

Triennial valuation Update 

1.11 The Scheme Actuary, Ms Sefton, provided a brief update on the progress and timetable 
for the triennial valuation.  It was noted that the deadline to provide the Actuary with 
usable data was 31st July.  This comprised membership data, employer level cashflows 
and an employers’ listing.  As at the meeting some membership data have been provided 
and early indications were that the quality was much improved.  Subsequently; all three 
data sets had been provided and the Actuary was undertaking a detailed review.  Should 
the data be acceptable the timetable envisaged whole fund results being available by 9th 
September and draft individual employer results by end November.  It was noted that in 
the previous valuation that employers had been given insufficient time to comment on the 
valuation results and this would be addressed through full consultation during December 
and January.

Investment Strategy Update

1.12 The main aspect of this paper was to seek approval to invest £55 million into Adams 
Street 2019 Global Fund.  The Committee members have received a presentation in 
June from this manager and their appointment was supported by a paper from Hymans 
Robertson.  The appointment was agreed, to be funded from sales from diversified 
growth funds.

Quarterly Investment Performance Update

1.13 The Committee discussed and noted fund transactions and activity in the quarter.  It was 
noted that the fund had benefited from the decline in the value of sterling and Hymans 
Robertson was asked to provide an opinion at the next meeting on increasing the level of 
hedging to lock in this gain.  The Committee also asked for an analysis of Brexit risks to 
the next meeting.

AVC Review

1.14 Over 200 members of the Barnet Pension Fund are accumulating additional savings 
through AVC’s with Prudential.  Members noted that the provider had closed some of its 
‘lifestyle’ options and this has required a review of alternatives. In reviewing alternatives 

19



4

and the overall Prudential service, Hymans have concluded that Prudential continue to 
be a suitable AVC provider.  The Committee noted Hymans Robertson’s conclusion and 
that a bespoke lifestyle option agreed between Prudential and Hymans has been 
selected for Barnet’s scheme members.

The Pension Regulator

1.15 The Committee discussed the improvement notice issued by the Pension Regulator that 
set out three tests to be achieved by 31 August.  The paper discusses the areas of 
improvement and actions underway to address them.  Officers and Capita remain 
confident that compliance will be achieved by 31 August.  The draft improvement notice 
was discussed by the Board at their last meeting, with an update report on this agenda.

Annual Benefit Statements 

1.16 The report outlined that Annual Benefit Statements must be issued to active and deferred 
scheme members by 31 August. The paper discusses Capita’s plan to meet the statutory 
deadline.  Officers have reviewed the plan and considered it to be sufficiently ro
[...]
A

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 The paper is part of the process of co-ordinating the activities of the Pension Fund 
Committee and Local Pension Board.

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 N/A.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Papers and minutes of the Pension Fund Committee Meeting held on 29 July 2019.

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9918&Ver=
4

22

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9918&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9918&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9918&Ver=4


Summary
Barnet’s Internal Audit have undertaken a further review of the Pension Fund focusing 
on finance and investments.  Their report is attached, with two high risk 
recommendations.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Local Pension Board note the Internal Audit report.

Local Pension Board  

4 September 2019

Title 
Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund 
Finance and Investment

Report of Director of Finance

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Internal Audit Report

Officer Contact Details 
George Bruce, Head of Treasury & Pensions 

0208 359 7126 george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance with 
scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and administration 
of the scheme.  The Board’s terms of reference also include “ensuring the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the Pension Fund”. Internal Audit work to 
evaluate controls is an important reference to the Board.

1.2 Barnet Internal Audit have undertaken a review of the finance and investment related 
processes for the pension fund.  Their conclusion (page two) is:

“We found that the Fund has a well-defined process for revi
[...]
rovided assurance over the calculation of benefits paid to members of the scheme; or 

• Provided assurance over the management of the contract between CSG and the Council. 

Future periods 

Our assessment of controls is for the period specified only.  Historic evaluation of effectiveness is not relevant to future periods due to the risk that: 

• the design of controls may become inadequate because of changes in operating environment, law, regulation or other; or 

• the degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors 
It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management, internal control and governance and for the 
prevention and detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the 
design and operation of these systems. 

We endeavour to plan our work so that we have a reasonable expectation of detecting significant control weaknesses and, if detected, we shall carry 
out additional work directed towards identification of consequent fraud or other irregularities. However, internal audit procedures alone, even when 
carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that fraud will be detected.   

Accordingly, our examinations as internal auditors should not be relied upon solely to disclose fraud, defalcations or other irregularities which may 
exist. 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The external auditors report (ISA260) on the pension fund accounts for the year to 31 
March 2019 is attached.  The Auditor will be attending the meeting.

Officers Recommendations 
That the Local Pension Board:

1. note the matters raised by the external auditor in respect of the audit of the 2018/19 
Accounts and Annual Report; and

2. consider whether there are any matters arising from the Auditor’s Report on which 
they require additional information or ac
[...]
quality of opportunity between persons 
who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not share it; and 
fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ 
and persons who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation.

5.6.2 Ensuring the long term financial health of the Pension Fund will benefit everyone who 
contributes to it.  Access to and participation in the Pension Fund is open to those with 
and those without protected characteristics, alike, provided that the criteria set out within 
the relevant Regulations are met

5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 Not applicable in the context of this report.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 Not required.

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 

45



4

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Audit plan presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 26 March 2019, agenda item 
11.
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9500&Ver=
4

46

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9500&Ver=4
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=9500&Ver=4


Summary
This paper provides the Local Penson Board with the pensions administration performance 
report for the period June to July 2019.

Officers Recommendations 
The Local Pension Board are asked to note the current performance levels, plans for 
improvement and the plans for further development of monthly performance reporting.

Local Pension Board 

4 September 2019
 

Title Performance Report

Report of Director of Finance

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Capita Performance Report for the period 
ending July 2019
Appendix B – Risk Register

Officer Contact Details Nigel Keogh, Interim Pensions Manager – 02083592208
Nigel.keogh@
[...]
t would be required to 
enable the Council to take over the running of these 
services should it become necessary.

Ongoing Mar-19

PB012 Non-compliance 
with GDPR

Failure to adhere to GDPR may lead to the breach 
of GDPR regulations (e.g. breach of personal 
information), which will result in enforcement 
action from a the Pensions Regular and the 
Information Office, resulting in financial and 
reputational impact on the Council.

Statutory Duty Council Officers are required to engage with GDPR eLearning to be  
trained on GDPR regulations.

Capita staff are required to complete a data protection online training 
course and test when joining the organisation.

3 3 9 3 3 Tolerate Capita staff required to complete data protection 
online training course and test on the anniversary 
of their start date. 

Ongoing Mar-19

PB013 Negative media 
exposure

Negative/Scrutinising media attention may lead to 
ineffective media management impacting on the 
reputation of the Council and impacting on staff 
morale.

Staffing and Culture Communications team to liaise with S151 Officer as and when a media 
enquiry arises. 

4 3 12 4 3 Tolerate Press releases to be shared with Local Pension 
Board members prior to publication (if possible)

Ongoing Mar-19

82



This page is intentionally left blank

83



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet

Local Pensions Board - Work Programme 

September 2019 – July 2020 

85

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



Page 2 of 4

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

4 Sept 2019

Decisions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee  

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes.

Finance Director Non-Key

Performance Report To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service

Finance Director Non-Key

External Audit Report The Auditor to present their report on 
the accounts for the year to 31 
March 2019

Finance Director Non-Key

Annual Benefit 
S
[...]
und Committee
	9 Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Finance and Investment
	Appendix A – Internal Audit Report

	10 External Auditor’s Report
	11 Performance Report
	Appendix A – Capita Performance Report for the period ending July 2019
	Appendix B – Risk Register

	12 Local Pensions Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

4 September 2019

Members Present:-

Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman)
Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman)

Stephen Ross
Councillor Thomas Smith

Salar Rida

Also in attendance

Alice Leach – (substitute Member)  

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed Board Members and Officers to the meeting.    He noted that a 
Board Member had suggested that the Local Pension Board meetings could start at an 
earlier time.    The Board Members agreed this.    

Resolved: 

Following some minor typographical errors, the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 
July 2019 were agreed. 

Mr Salar Rida noted in relation to item 7 in the minutes Hem Savla made comments, he 
added that a response had been provided.   Mr Rida requested to know why the errors 
had occurred and what was being done to ensure that such errors do not occur again.    
The Chairman therefore welcomed Capita’s Solutions Manger Paul Faulkner to the 
meeting, and he provided assurance to Board Members on this point that the matters 
were being worked on.

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Mr David Woodcock. 

The Chairman noted that a vacancy was illustrated within its Membership and it was 
requested that Officers look to update the Board’s Membership in order to fill the 
vacancy. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   REGULATORY INTERVENTION 

The Interim Pensions Manager Mr Nigel Keogh introduced the item.   He outlined the 
Improvement Notice issued by The Pensions Regulator (TPR) on 25 July 2019 to 
London Borough of Barnet to address weaknesses in the processes and controls within 
the administration of the Barnet Pension Fund. He added that the report discussed the 
areas of improvement and actions taken to respond to the Notice.     Mr Keogh further 
noted that the appendix to the report had been circulated prior to the meeting.  

Board Members had the opportunity to comment on the report.   

Prior to the Board considering the report’s recommendation, Mr George Bruce requested 
that Board Members directed any further questions to him or Mr Keogh

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:

The Local Pension Board noted the content of the response and the actions taken to 
comply with the Notice.

8.   DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

The Head of Treasury and Pension, Mr George Bruce introduced the report and gave an 
overview of the reports received by the Pension Fund Committee that had been 
resolved.

Mr Savla requested to know what the time line of the triennial valuation work was that 
was required in order to achieve the outcomes.  He requested that the Board receive an 
update at the next meeting; this was supported by the Board Members.    He also 
requested to know if the annual benefit statements’ target had been achieved. He was 
informed that it had. 

Mr Ross asked if the matter raised during the public question had been considered and 
resolved.   Mr Bruce said that options would be reported to the Pension Fund Committee.  
Mr Ross stated that the take-up of staff in relation to AVCs is very low.  Mr Bruce said 
that it could be advertised better, and it was generally noted that this would be looked at. 

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:



3

- That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions. That the outcome of these 
discussions be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee.

- That the Local Pension Board agreed that it receive reports at the next meeting in 
order that it might be briefed on the triennial valuation

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PENSION FUND FINANCE AND INVESTMENT 

The Head of Treasury and Pension, Mr George Bruce introduced the report.  He 
informed Members that a further review had taken place of the Pension Fund focusing on 
finance and investments. 

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:
That the Local Pension Board note the Internal Audit report.

10.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 

The Head of Treasury and Pension, Mr George Bruce introduced the report.  He gave an 
overview of the external auditors’ report (ISA260) on the pension fund accounts for the 
year to 31 March 2019 is attached. 

Mr Bruce said that he had hoped that the external auditor would be in attendance 
however they were not able to attend the meeting.    Mr Bruce further noted that 
appendix A had been circulated and published on the Council’s website however some 
members had not had sight of Appendix A.   

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:

- The Board agreed to defer the substantive debate to this item as Members had 
not had the time to consider the external auditors report fully.  

- The Board requested that at its next meeting the external auditor be in attendance 
so that Members can provide detailed scrutiny 

- Board Members agreed that at that meeting the Board would reserve the right to 
suggested that Board Members have the opportunity to be meet with the external 
auditor privately  

11.   PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Interim Pensions Manager Mr Nigel Keogh introduced the item. 

Mr Paul Faulkner from Capita was given the opportunity to highlight the performance of 
the operational pensions administration service that was delivered by Capita.  He stated 
that performance had improved and he said that it was his ambition for performance to 
improve still further.



4

Mr Ross welcomed the level of detail within the report.   He requested that the risk 
register be visible in a better format as he was not able to consider the information in its 
current format.  This was noted.    

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:

Resolved:
- The Local Pension Board noted the current performance levels, plans for 

improvement and the plans for further development of monthly performance 
reporting.

12.   LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

- The Local Pensions Board noted the Work Programme.    
- The Local Pensions Board agreed to start the next meeting at an earlier time. 
- The Local Pensions Board agreed that as noted that earlier in the meeting it was 

requested that a triennial valuation be reported to a future meeting.  
- The local Pension Board noted that its annual report be presented at a future 

meeting.  

Mr Rida noted the McCloud court judgement.  He said it was a landmark decision and 
outlined liabilities of Pension Funds.   He requested that an update be provided which Mr 
Bruce responded to.  In his response he said that the actuary had identified that the 
impact would be relatively small in relation to the size of the Barnet Pension Fund.  
However he said that there would certainly be an impact on employer contribution rates.   
Mr Nigel Keogh said that Barnet were working with the Local Government Association on 
this matter. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None 

The meeting finished at 20:26


